Current interest-bearing borrowings  (2,209)  –   –   (2,209)
Obligations due under finance leases within one year (14) – – (14)
Trade and other payables (4,069) (2,686)  (63)  (6,818)
Other current financial liabilities – (2)  –   (2)

 (18,510)  (2,688)  (63)  (21,261)

2014
Financial assets
Investments held by environmental trusts  842  –  –  842
Other financial assets  3,120  –  –  3,120
Trade and other receivables  1,139  2,018  63  3,220
Cash and cash equivalents  608  532  62  1,202

 5,709  2,550  125  8,384

Financial liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing borrowings  (9,459)  –  –  (9,459)
Current interest-bearing borrowings  (6,361)  –  –  (6,361)
Trade and other payables  (4,349)  (3,280)  (31)  (7,660)

 (20,169)  (3,280)  (31)  (23,480)

45Anglo American Platinum Limited  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2015

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
Financial risk management continued
Foreign currency sensitivity
The US dollar is the primary foreign currency to which the Group is exposed. The following table indicates the Group’s sensitivity at year
end to the indicated movements in the US dollar on financial instruments.

   US dollar
 Rm

10% increase
 Rm

10% decrease

2015
(Loss)/profit  (82) 82
Financial assets 219 (219)
Financial liabilities  (301) 301

2014
(Loss)/profit  (73)  73
Financial assets  255  (255)
Financial liabilities  (328)  328

Forward foreign exchange contracts
The Group operates in the global business environment and many transactions are priced in a currency other than South African rand.
Accordingly the Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuating exchange rates and manages this exposure, when appropriate, through the use
of financial instruments. These instruments typically comprise forward exchange contracts and options. Forward contracts are the primary
instruments used to manage currency risk. Forward contracts require a future purchase or sale of foreign currency at a specified price.

Current policy prevents the use of option contracts without Executive Committee approval. Options provide the Group with the right but

[…]

made use of forward contracts to manage this exposure. Forward contracts enable the Group to obtain a predetermined price for delivery
at a future date. No such contracts existed at year end.

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  PRINCIPAL STATEMENTS

46 Anglo American Platinum Limited  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2015

notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 december 2015

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
Financial risk management continued
Metal price risk continued
The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at balance sheet date that are subject to metal price risk is as follows:

Subject to
metal price

 movements
Rm

Not impacted
by metal price

movements
Rm

Total
Rm

2015
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (2,972)  (3,846) (6,818)
2014
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (2,980)  (4,680)  (7,660)

Metal price sensitivity
The Group is exposed primarily to movements in platinum, palladium, rhodium and nickel prices. The following table indicates the Group’s
sensitivity at year end to the indicated movements in metal prices on financial instruments. The rates of sensitivity represent
management’s assessment of the possible change in metal price movements:

2015 2014
 Rm

10% increase
 Rm

10% decrease
 Rm

10% increase
 Rm

10% decrease

Platinum
(Loss)/profit  (136)  136  (161)  161
Financial liabilities  (136)  136  (161)  161

Palladium
(Loss)/profit  (48)  48  (55)  55
Financial liabilities  (48)  48  (55)  55

Rhodium
(Loss)/profit  (15)  15  (22)  22
Financial liabilities  (15)  15  (22)  22

Nickel
(Loss)/profit  (8)  8  (12)  12
Financial liabilities  (8)  8  (12)  12

47Anglo American Platinum Limited  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2015

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
Financial risk management continued
Interest rate risk
During the year, the Group was in a net borrowed position, while still maintaining some surplus cash on deposit. The size of the Group’s
position, be it either short cash or long cash, exposes it to interest rate risk. This risk is managed through the term structure utilised when
placing deposits or taking out borrowings. Furthermore, when appropriate, the Group may also cover these exposures by means of
derivative financial instruments subject to the approval of the Executive Committee. During the period, the Group did not use any forward